Decision No.

BEFORE THE RATIROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORSIA.

In the Matter of the Appliocation )
of SAN JOAQUIN LIGET AND POWEZR )
CORPCORATION for authority to )
increase its electric rates. )

"*fﬁ‘@ﬁoN u0is199(]

Application No. 3531.

Short and Sutherland, by ¥. A. Sutherland, and
Murray Bourne, for Saxn Joaquin Light and
Power Corporation.

B. D. Xarx Greeme for cities and towns of Bakers~
f5eld, Coalinga, Fowler, Fresmo, Kingsburg,
Xadera, Maricops, Sanger, and Selms, and
the countioes of Presno, Kern and lMadera, and
thelr inhabitants.

Eenry Z. Barbour for City of Presno.

E. J. Emmons for City of Bakersfield.

Ce L. McCray for County of Mercel.

Zverts and Ewing for Fremmo Traction Company.

Sanborn and Roebhl for Rogenborg Brothers & Company.

Johngon and Jozes for Fresmo Rock Products Company.
2. W. Stamps Zor Californis Contral Creameries.

TECSLEN, Commissionox.
OPIXIOXN.

éa:n Joaguin Light and Power Corporation asks authority
%o :anrease its retes for electric energy by reason of inoreased
operating expenses, due principally to the ehortage of water for
the generation of hydro~electric energy and to 1noreased. costs of ,
. fuel oil, labor and mterials. |
'.Db.e company does not ask a permsnent incresse in the
rates established by thie Commission, after exhanstive inquiry,
' by Decision Yo. 3241, made on April 6, 1916, (Vol. 9, Opinions
and Orders of the Railroad Commission of Califorzia, p. 542). dut.
asks perm:!.esion to make 2 temporary surcharge, to remair.‘ in ef- .
fect only as lonz as necessary to take care of 1:1:;0 oompmy’e'
-2




additionsl cost of service, thus leaving intact a3 a dasio rate
strudture the retes established by this Commissfon in.ssid Doci-
sion No. 3241.

With the' exception of the substaxtial shortage in svow
and rainfall on the water sheds from whickh the company secures
the water used by it in tho genoration of hydro-electric energy,
the company’'s increased operating expenses are prinoipsally due
to tﬁe WET o

Public hoarings horein wore hoeld in FPresno on April
8 and 9, and in San Francisco on Mey 1 znd 2, 1918. Additional
data to be supplield by the cémpany have now been filed and tho‘
procoeding_is roady for decislon.

The documents to which exhibit-nnmbérs were assigned

at the hearings herein huve all beon filed. In addition thereto,

1t was stipulated that all documents whick might have been filed

herein by the parties subse¢uent to the hearings should be given
appropriate exhibit numbers sud considered as evidence herein.
The following documents have thus been filed, have been given
the exaibit numbers indicated and under the stipuliation will Dde
considerod as part of the evidence herein:

Additional BExhibits of San Joaguin Light
a0d PoWOr COTrPOTration.

Exhibit No. 23 = Letter £rom G. R. Xenny to Railroad
cOMSSlOILp a.ﬂ.ted May 7) 1918 - AR OOV E ;

; Capital expenditures June 1, 1915 to January L,
1916.

Bxnidit No. 24 « Copy of contract between California

Fatural Gas Company and San Josquin Light and Power Corporation,
dated April 19, l91l.

2xbibit No. 26 =~ Copy of :uel oil conyract batween
Gonoeral Petrolewn Corporation and San Joaquir ILight and Power
Corporation, dated January 31, 1918.

Exhibit FNo. 26 = Copy of fuel oil ¢contract dbetwoen
Sholl Company of Californis and Ssx Joaquin Iight and Power
Corporation, dated Februsry 4, 1918.




» Exhibit No. 27 = Copy of letter from. General Petroleum
Corporation to San Joaquin Light and Power Corporation, dated
April 20, 1918, announcing increased price of Imel oil.

Exhivit No. 28 -~ Bstimate of cost of 6-inch natural gas
pipe line.

Exhibit No. 29 - Bstimate of cost of instelling gas
burners and boilers.at Bakersfield steam plant.

Txhibit No. 30 - Fael need at steam plants, April,1ol8.

. Bxhibit No. 31 =~ Total plant output and interchsuge of
power, March and April, 1918. :

. Exhidit No. 32 - Letter from G. R. Keuny to Rallroad
Commission, dated iay 13, 1918, enclosing statement of electric
earnings of San Joa¢uin Light and Power Corporation for April,19l8.

Txhibit Xo. 33 - Letter from G. R. Xenny to Railroad

Commission, dated May 17, 1918, giving data as to construciion
expenditures and earnings.

Subseguont to the hearings herein, the compsny and

¥r. B. D. Marx Greene, representing various ¢ities and counties

and their inhaditants, filed momorsnda, as suthorized at the
hearing. |

I shall consider the subject matter of this opinion
under the following heads:

I, Rete Base. |

ITI. Depreciation Annuity.

Operating Expenses.
} . Production necessary for 1918.
Cogt of fumel.
~ Other operating expenses.

Taxes.
Total operating exponses.
Return on rates now in effect.
Rates herein estadlished.
Rules and Regulations governlng extensions.

Informal Complaints.




I. |
RATE BASE.

In.Docistion Ko. 3241, this Commisalion establisﬁed the
rate base of $10,054,540 a8 being proper for the yesr 1916. This
guin included .an: item of $264;485. being the assumed total cost
of fhe trapnsformers to be purchased by the company from Ltz _oon;-

sumers, which psyment, as & matter of fact, was only partially

made in 1916, and hag not as yet been entirely consummsted, The

totel sum also imcluded su item of $175,300, being the asgumed
smownt of comstruction capital Lor one~half of the year 1916.

In the present proceedings, it will be ngcossarj to
make allowance Tor additions and betterments made subseguent to
Decision No. 524.1; and also for cepitel expenditures to be made
in 1918. o

Table I shows thoe aversze capital for the yesrs 1916
and 1917, and sn estimate believed to bo ressomable for the
yoar 1918.




TABLE NO. T.

AVERAGE CAPITAL - ZIECTRIC DEPARTMENT
1916, 1917, 1918. (Estimated)

- " 1916 1917 1918
Intangible and Estimated
TangloIo Eapifal. ‘

Produetion 4., 377,330.28- $4,639,450.72 $4,991,703.89

Tramsmission  1,509,689.85 1,615,845.80 1,729,699.89
Suostation 521,449.92 583,491.78 676,386.72

Distribution 2,718,086.34 3,426,481.10 4,260,553.51 |
General 386,846.62 - 413,189.76 427,399.28
Undigtributed 6,850.00 28,954.00. _64,208.00

Total $9,520,253.01 $10,707,413.16 $12149,951.29

Working Capital 133,500.00 135,500.00 150,000.00

oterial and
Supplies 328, 624.00 396,389.00 464,154.00

Grand Total 9,982,377.0L 11,237,302.16 12,764,105.29




In %tke foregoing: table, the suvm 0% $100,000 nas

beor deducted Tfrom the exponiiture estimated by't:e CONpOTY
for distridution capital in 1918, for the reason that it
appeers Improbable that the full amount of extensions esti-

wated oy the company for 1918 will be made.

II,

:

DEFRECIATION ANNUITY

In estimating the depreciation annuity to be allowed
herein, it will be assured that the company has acsumed ag of
Uay L, 1916, the depreciation to occur on all the transformers'
10 Ve purckased Lrom coxstmers on the bosis of a total cost o
the company of $264,485., ALdditionsl deprecistion has 2coord-
ingly been allowed on tramsformers not at the time actuelly PRT-
ckhazed by the company. |

To the estimated depreciation sunuity a8 of June 20,

1918, there should be. added an item by reasen of aiortizéxion

of the gas maln which the company is installing from the main

of the Mdway Cas Compeny, in tke Midway Fileld, to the company’s
steanr plant in Bakersfiei&. Lor the purpose of utilizing naturel
828 in The steam plexnt and tkus reducing operating expom os fro?n
what they would be if fuel 01l aloxze were utilized. I elieve

it reasorable o assume a l5-year life of the ges mefn for

this purpose. An sddftionmel sum of $2480.00 skould be added on
accomnt of this main, under the head of amortiz@tion, in a8~
dition to the sllowence for depreciation.

Table XX shows the deprecliation asmnuity %o be sllowed
for 19138, estimated on the é per cent simking fwnd basis and ox
the E%yoa,zx:z“detezmined by this Commigsion in Deéiaion N0 o3241




TABLE IT

DEPRECIATION ANNUITY - EIECTRIC TEPARTMERT ~1918.

Porcent A8 02 June
, Devoreciation 30th, 1918
Produetion 0.61%9 $50, b4

Dransmission 1.7600 ' 30,443
Substation 1.828 12,329
Distritution 2.335 99,475
Genexal : 3.4360 14,685
Additionsal Depre- §264,485 x 2.72% 985
ciation on Trans- less vayment <

formers not rure «85
chased

Additional amortization
of 2Pive linec 2,480

$191,241

Undistridbuted 1,059
Ixpenditures

TOTAL ANNUAL DEPRECLATION $192,300




The total allowance fox depreciation amuity Tor 1913
vd.ll be $192,300. On the gsame basis, the deprecia.tion soonity
a3 o:t J'cme 30. 1916, was3 $146,64%, and as of Jme 30, 1917,
$166,453.

IIZX.

OPERATING EXPINSES.

l. Production necassasry for 1918,

The company's sales ix X.W.E., for the years 1ndi¢étea,
are 83 Lollows:

1916 sales 83,886,520 X.W.E.

1917 sales 110,278,829 ™ |

1918 se,les. a8 ostimated by | "

the company, 135,340,000 "

Apart from the effect of thg Daylight Saving Act, to
whick I she.ll refer shortly, and with the exception of the a'aios
of sgricultural power, I believe that the comﬁany's ostimste of
sales for 1918 may bo accepted as ooi.ng snbatantially correct.

I am satisfied, however, that tho salos of agricu.lturs.l
power will be greater them ostimated by the company.~ As sktown
iz the company's Exhibit No. 12, the average commected load in
1916 wes 9110 h.p. snd in 1917, 13,023.5 h.p. In 1916, the
company sold 2095 X.W.E. per h.p. 6:‘! average con:;tgcted load and
in 1917, 2430 K.W.H. The company reports an averags connocted
load of 15,793.75 b.p. of sgricultural power on December 21,1917,
and ostimates extensions for 1918 totalling 10 cost practically.

' the same &g those inmstalled im 1917. By reason of d.elay; in

'. secuz-ing oquipment and difficulty in securing labor and materisl,
it i3 herdly proﬂable, however, that the horse-power c'oz'meoted
sgriculturel losd added iz 1918 will be as great ss thet sdded
in 1917. On its priority list, Ziled herein as its Exhidit

No.. 22, the company shows applications <Lor a.gricultﬁral gservice

25




[

for 1918, amounting to 4396 k.p., some of which oxtensions,however,
will 0ot be made owing to excessive cost.  Assuwuing that fhe
smount of commocted load of agricultural power'aaded to ﬁhe 375~
tom in 1918 will be two-thirds ag large as wes sadded in 1917,
the average agricultural connectéa load for 1918 would amoumnt to
17,872 h.p. Assuming the same K.W.H. consumption poir h,p. a3
occurred in 1917, the agricultural requirements will be 43,430,000
X.W.E. as compared with the company's eostinate of 40,140,000, The
21gure of 45,430,000 K. W. H. will bde used herein.
on March 19, 1918, the President signed S. 1854, pro-

viding for the saving of daylight and the esté.'olishn;égnjt of &
standard time for the United States. This act is generally known
as the "Daylight Saving dct.” ,

| The Act provides that from March 31, 1918, at two
o'clock A.M., matil October 27, 1918, at two o'clock L.il,, &all

clocks shell be set abead ome howr. The effect of tho Act will

e to give one more hour of daylight dwring the ord.i.na:'y working

hours of the day in tl;e period specified.

By reason of this Act, it' will ve 'necesa‘a.ry to make
ax adjustment in the eStimé,ted. .quantity of electric omorgy which
would heve 'béqn sold for residence and commercisl lighting in
the a.ba’e'ncq of this Act.

; The company presented in itc Zxhibvit No. 1% an esti-
matq'of sgsumed reduction in ;:cvénue, to result from the Daylight
Saving Act, smounting to 15 per cent inﬁo total é’nticipa.tod reve~
nue from residence sud commercial lighting, or a total amowat
o2 $50,993.70. This estimate was based on the statoment of an
eastern engincer that be expected a 15 per cént reduction in
revenue and was not based on an analysis of local conditions
affecting the company. |

Yr. J. 2. Barker, roprosenting the cities and countles
‘which appeared herein, submitted as thelr Exhibit Ko. '_2. an

e 9




estimate of reduced gross revenue amounting to $22,820. This

estimate was based on a comparison of the estimated lighting
revenue for March and May, 1918. The time‘ of sunset ﬂeing
practically one houx later in May than in March, Mr. Barker
assumed that the difference in lighting revenue for these two
months would represent approximately the result of the setiing
of the clocks ahead one hour for one wmonth. From the result
thus obtained, he deducted 30 per cent to represent the assumed
additionsl use of éloctric:‘.ty during the earlier morning hou;'a
and also & possible further mse in the overings. .

Mr. L. S. Ready, this Commission's Zcting Gas and
Electrical Zngineor, has made ax independent estimate, Dbased
on tho spproximate &ifference in hours of darimess which occurred
during various montks in the summer of 1917, and hes resched the
conclusion that if the Daylight Savings Act had heexn 1in operation
in 1917, the company would have suffered a reduction of $30,000
in :!.‘Fs rosidence and commercial lighting revenue, less such addi-
tional wse of electricity &3 might occur in the morrnings. Agsum-
ing a correction factor o:: 20 per cont by reason of the inoressed
inorning lighting, and beering in minl increased sales in 1918,

I £ind that it would be roeasonable to assume & reduction of
328,000 4n residonce and commercial lighting im 1918, due to

this factor. This reduction in revenue trom_thié ¢laas of busi-
ness will reprosent & redumction in X.W.H. sales of 620,000 X.7.E.,
whick amount will be apportioned horein between residence and
business lighting respectively estimated for 1918.

Padle III shows sctual sales in K.W.H. from oach c¢class
of tho ooﬁpany's olectric business during 1916 and 1917, together
with the company's estimete for 1918, and this estimate as revised
with regpect to égricnltnral power axnd residence snd husiness |
lighting, as horein indicated.

My 10




TABLE TIIX

H. =

| Monicipsl Street Lightix
Yunicivel Iigating Misc-g
Business Lighting
Residence lLighting
Municipal Power
Industriel Power
Agricultural Power

#011 Well Power

Railwey Power

Other Electric Corp'ns

1916

1917

2,499,883

7,238,368
3,241,849
814,750

2,248, 12L
1,085,671
8,980,296
3,898,810

1,278,365

24,576,424 26,887,888
19,086,776 31,711,200
14,714,571 16,463,144

3,925,707

4,179,254

7,788,192 13,546,090

1918
(e8ti-
mated by

cOMDANY )
3-555,%55
1,667,000
10,722,000

4,556,000

1,500,000
31,000,000
40,140,000
13,756,000

5,000,000
18,500,000

1916, 1917 snd 1918 (Estimated)

1918
(revized
ostimate)

L ’»

1,667,000
10,287,000
4,371,000
1,500,000
31,000,000
43,430,000
19,755,000
5,000,000
18,500,000

85,886,520 110,278,839 135,340,000 138,010,000

# First four months of 1916 no.separate record:arbitrerily

a8sumed same rate

of consumption as last eight months.




The estimate of ssles herein used for 1918 is
138,010,000 E.W.E, On tho asssumption that the losses will
anount to 30 per cent of the sales, this being the situstion
in 1917, 1t will be nocessary for the company, in oxder %o
sell 138,010,000 K.W.E., to produce 179,500,000 K.W.E.

2. Cost d'f Foel.

It will now be necessary to estimate how much of the
electric energy needed in 1918 will bde produced from water
power sud how much from stesm power and to determine the cost
of fuel.

Several estimates of the amoumnt of electric energy

to _bb rroduced dy the company in 1918 were submitted kerein,
as followa: '

Cowpany's revised estimete,(Exhidit No.20) 121,782,404 K.¥.E.

James B. Barker's ostimate, 144,628,399 "
L. S. Resdy's estimate, 129,660,000 "

The company's estimate was based on cortain messurements
of snow on its water shed axnd on s number of a.asumptiohs as %o the
amomnt of runoff, further rainfsll sul other factors. Mr. Berker's
estimate was based on similar fsctors, including an assumed heavy
rainfall during the remainder of the year. Ir. Ready's es’cinia.ta
wss based on an interpolation fLrom actusl stresm flow and mo:fz

of the records during the last severa.l years.

It is impossidle for any human being to determine accuw
rately the asmount of water which will flow into the company's
Valley streans
Cranz Reservo:.r and other rmmowndax, during the remsining por-
tion of this year. The best that cax be done in this proceeding
is to make a3 close an approximsticr as possidle and then to teke

care of the situation as it actually develops by either lengthen-

2 256




ing or shortening the period during which the "a'a:'chexge" shall
rema.in in effect. DPor the purposes of this préoeed.ing. I skhall
agsume & hydro-electric output by the compary of 126,500,000 K.¥.E.
in 1918.

It was urged by the representatives of the cities and |
counties that éorrection ghould be made Lor hydro-electric power
delivjered by the company to Southern Califormia Zdison. Company,
uxder an interchange agreement, during Merch axd April, 1918.

In view of the fact that 4t is impossible at this time to deter-
mine the results of the interchange srrangement, I 'believé that
‘this factor should mot be comsidered at this time. This matter

also may de hereafter considered in defermining the time at waich

tae "surcharge™ should cease.

' Aspuning that 126,500,000 K.W.E. of the compeany's
electric energy in 1918 will be secureld Irom water power, thore
remain 53,000,000 E.W.E., whick 1t will Ye mecessary for the com-
pany to generate in its steam plant. The nocessary steam will de
gonerated in the company's Bakerafield steam plant, partly fronm
natural gas and pa.rtly from fuel oil.

Assuming an average officiency of 200 K. .E. from oach
baxrel of fuel oil and & standby requirement of 10’.000 barroels
for thoe yoar, it will be necessary to burn 2‘75,000 ‘barreis of
fuel 0il, or 1ts equivelont in nstural ges.

As alresdy indicated, the compeny iz constructirg a
six-inch natu.rai gae main from the main of Midway Gas Company,
in Midway Pleld rﬁo.. the company's steam plant in Bskersfield.
The conp é.ny estimated thst the line would be completed by Sep~
tember 1, 1918. The oitles and cowaties urged that it showld
be completed by Jwly 1, 1918. TFor the purpose of this proceeding,
ané beazi:gg in mind the po3sibility of crowding the work, I ghall

. that the line will be

257




completed by Aﬁgust L, 1918.
The company has estimated a 100 per ceat load fastor
on this pipe line during each month, with a delivery of 5,000,000
cubic foot per day in Bakersfield., . I do mot Dbollieve that this
dogree of per:ection will be realized. I bolieve that the Zol-
lowing estimate of natural é;as purchased by the company for de-
livery through this pipe limo during the months Lndicated, bear~
ing in mind also the utilization of some natursl gas from Telley
Fatural Gas Company at Bakersfield, may be reasonadbly used for
the purpose of this procesding:
August, 160,000 if cubic feet
September, 180,000 ¥ " n
" Ootober, 180,000 % . " "
Novembor, 180,000 X" " "
December, 100,000 % " "
Dotal, 800,000 X " "

| Asguzing & purckage of 800,000 M cubic feet and & use
at the plant of 7;60.600 X cubic foot anl an oil equivslent of
one barrel of oil to 5500 cubic feet of natursl gas, the natural
ga3 to be secured by the company through this pipe lino'wou‘x.d
taXe tho place of 138,000 barrels of oil. The company will yay
for this natural gas at the rato of 14 cen‘aé por 1000 cudic feet.

The estimated cost to the company of fuel ZLor 1918
is as follows: ,
Natural gae - 800,000 X cu.ft. at 14¢, . .ee $112,000.00
Puel oil - Jamuary, Pebruary snd March, .
40,136 DPDLEe, vcesvccesccccscercoves DH1,918.50

Pael oil - April estimate, 2000 bdbls. at $1.40,.... 2,800.00
Fuel oil - remainder of yoar,94,864 dbls.at $L.65. _156,525.60

Total cost of fwel, $323,244.10

Por the purpose of this proceeding, I shall assume
an expenditure of $325,000.00 in 1918 for fuel.

‘na,

- |
4‘14




On April 30, 1918, tke company' recoived notice Lrom

General Petroleum Corporstion, £from which company it has beon pure
chaging its fuel o4il, that on May 1, 1918, an incréa.so of 25 cexnts
por darrel bocame effective in the Standard 0Ll Company’s quotaw
tions for oil in the Midway Field, of the quality used by the
company, snd that the price cha.rgoa. by Genexral Petroleum Corpora-
‘tion to the company will accordingly be incressed ixn the same
amount, as provide& in the contract between these two companies,
a copy whereof is in evidence herein as the company’s Exhibit
¥o. 25. The price to the company of fuel oil during the romsin-
ing months of 1918 is sccordingly estimated at $1.65 per barrel.
Tho increased cost of fwel oil ig by f2r the largest
additional oxpense which the company will inmcur 4n 1918. .This
item slome will increase from $63,725.37 in 1917 to $825,000.00
herein allowa&/’ The?ggise for this very great increase is a
combination of deficiency of smow and rainfall oz the company'e
water shed and tho increased cost of fuel o1l. If it were not
for the action of the ¢ ompany in dPringing natural gas to its ateam
plant at Bakersfield, the increased cost of operation would Dbe
even greator than hercin 4indicated.

3. Other operating expenses.

Company's Zxhibit No. 15 contains a dotasled statement,
vy acconmnts, of operating expenses actmly incurred in 1916 and
1917 spd all such expenses estimated for the year 1918 by Mr.Kemny.
Mr., Konny tostified at considersble length, account by sccomnt,
with reference to the estimated increased opera.ti.ng expensea :tor

1918. His testimony sppesars on page 292 to 353, of the tranoc:mpt o

herein.
Tabtle IV shows a sumnary, by accounts, of the operating

expensea of 1916 and 1917, and the Company's eatimate for 1918.




OPZRATING ZXPENSES = ZLECORIC DEPARTHENT

1916, 1917 and 1918 (Zstimated)

116

2roduction Exp.-Fuel § 21,985.65
Otaer than Fuel 57,553.88

1937

5 63,725.37
77,112.95

1918
(Estimated by

Compony)
$B77,417.59

111,050.00 .

Totel  $ 79,539.53

Transportation Zxp. § 34,680.57
Distridution Exp. 109,273.69

Commercial Zxp. 85,632.91

General g llisc. Zxn. 148,964.07
Taxeog 88,091.52

$240,838.32

$ 33,213.10
120,808.14

103,657.56°

180,697.55
99,608.53

$485,467.59

& 37,640.00
140,217.00
116,250.00
217,000.00
125,000.00

Totel Zxcl.of Fuel  3524,196.64
P0T4LL $546,182.29

Uncollectible Bills 4,800.00

$615,097.83

$747,157.50

$678,823‘20H$l;124.575.09

4,729.07

5,000.00

Total Zxpense..3550,982.29

£68%,552.27 §1,129,575.09




eferring now to the estimates for items other than
the cost of fuel,ﬁhe company's estimated operating expenses appesr,
in goereral, to be fLairly reaéonable end such as might be expected
if the company were preparing & budget of expenses for the year;
‘ It is probable, however, that some items can be reduced without
groatly impairing tho efficiency of the company's operations.

Baged on the expense for the last three months of 1917
and fhe £irst three montha of 1918, it would zgppesr that the 6stie
mate for Accomnt No.l2--electric plant labbr, should be reduced
from $30,000 to $28,000. Account No.ls—-generai labor snd
supplies, amount $12,000, seems a 1ittle out oflline with past
experioence. Under Account Xo. 20, repalrs to stosn power plant
oquipment.'the cémpany has estimated $11,000, being estimated
cost of redlading thé steam turbines at Bakersfield. Thoe tosti-
mony shows that in all prodability, this expenditure will nmot
oocnr more than once in four or fLive years. It seoms proper to
pro rate this item over five yesrs, allgwing 31000 for reguler
ropair work amd $2000 for one~fifth of the estimated cost of
reblading the turhines. | '

I dolieve that Account Ko. 70, Rallroad Commission
Exponse, can be reduced by at least $2000, fér the reason. that
the oxpense chargeabdle to this account-shonld be less this year
than during the last few years. “ijé. | |

Repsirs to telephone lixes shoul&-be reduced $1obo.

- In other respects, the eatimates for 1918 should be

allowed Zor the purpose of this proceeding. 4
5 \
. Taxes. P

The compsny presepts an estimete of $125,000 for

taxes Lor the year 1918, which sum igs sllowed horein.




S5¢ Total Operating Exvencese.

Table V- shows the operating expenses for 1913,
as estimated and sallowed horein.

TABLE V.
OPERATING EZXPENSES- ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT
ALDOWED FCR 1918.

Production OThEr YRR TUSL eeccecsoscsssesssd 100,550.00

' mel L L AN N B B N O O N BN N A N N A N NN NN N NN A NN NN NN RN N 325’ OOO-OO

Transmission.‘l....CII.ll.l.l....t.‘lﬂ-.l.l..- 37’640;00 .

Distrimtion ...-.......‘.......‘....C.....;.. lml7i.o°
comerciﬂ ‘........l.....‘..........‘......... 116,250:000
General ‘.'.‘.......‘.....l.......‘.....‘...... 214’000‘.00

mues .........'.I‘....-....;................ 125,000;.00

Total other than FUel «a.....$733,657.00
TOTAI .I.-lu-.-----000000$’ 1,058,657}.00

Tncollectble BLILS aceceseencsnas 5,00¢ .00
$ 1,063,657.00
- The company's estimate Zor operating expenses

Lor the SOME ACCOUDLS WAS eecceces.d 1,129,975.04

R\
9

2

£




IV.

RETURN ON RATES XOW IX EFFECT.

The company estimstes that at the rates now in effect,
it will secure in 1918, o gross revemuwe of $2,022,905.78 :Erc?n its
electric business. Tais estimate 1g based on a.ssumptioﬁs of
ssles during ecch montkh in the year. The zales for +he montize
of Jamary, Fedruery, March and April have slightly exceoded.? the
conpany’s estimate of sales, although the excess has not.'been
suffiolent to Justify a definite conclusion as to the extent to
which the estimated sales and revenuwes of %the company may ve
exceeded throughout the year. |

Table VI shows the actuel sales in K. W. E. for esech
c&ss of business in 1917, together with the 1918 sales in K.W.E., 28

rereirn assmmed, and the total revenues therefrom, oy clasaes of

business, assuming the sSame average rate per K.W.E. as 1in 1917.




DABLE VI

(Estinated)

SALLES AND REVENCE, in X VW.E. - 1917 and 1918

.« L918.8zles ... Revenwo

funicipal St. ILig.

lenicinal Ltg.llise.

(a)
(b}

3usiness Ltg.
Residence Itg.
Yunicipal 2ower
Industrisl Powes
Lgricultural Power
0Ll Well 2ower
“holesele 2ower

isc. Dower

Compaxny Use

Actuel
1917 3gles
L.WeEa

L ?d'oHo' :

as estimeted

hereln

ver
L.TW.E.
1917

RoTeNUO
1918

2,255,684%
1,085,671

4,815,451
3,785,930

5,946,592
1,275,825
14,353,761

30,774,015

14,606,784
81,922,345
1,070,085
417,689

2,500,000
1,667,000

5,757,000
4,530,000

4,371,000
1,500,000
17,997,000
42,119,000
17,527,000
28,158,511
1,466,000
417,689

$0.02306
0.02426

0.048%4
0.02202

0.06897
0.02005
0.01773
001260
0.0096%
0.00863
0.008%26

£57 650.00
40,441 .00

278,29%.00
99,751.00

302.,468.00
5o,o75,oo
%19,087.00
530,699 .00
168,785.00
329, %06.00
12,109.00

Yzlers sxé Zelme Vater Vorxs

110,287,627 138,010,000

1.575 52,167,664.00

6,000.00

bz,

173,664 .00




I shall asgume herein that {f the existing rates

continued in effect, the company would secure from its olec-
tric sales a gross revemue of $2,150,000.00, in 1918.

.mable VII shows the return secured from the company’s
electric department in the yesrs 1916 .and 1917 and the returns
for 1918, as estimated at existing rates by thoe company and
by the Commission herein.




Capital
pporat ing Revenne

Operating Expensos:

Produotion
Pranznission
Diatribution
Commnorvial o
General & Misssllanadus
Taxes ‘
Unoolleotidle Bille

2otal Operating Bxpenses

TABLE VIT

RETURNS FROM ELEOPRIO DRPARBIENM

1916, 1917 and 1918 (Estizated)

1916

o

$9,902,377.01
'1,560,981,07

79,639.63
34,660,67
109,273.69
85,632 .91
148,964,07
85,001,82

4,800.00
550,982.29

917

Smagnttndnn.

11.23?]302.16
1,776,261462

140,638.52
33,213,410
120,608.14
103,657466
150,697,865
99,608,53
4,729,07

6833552627

1918 -

(Compony's
_Batimte)

12.859.6‘0.93
2,022,905,78

496,467,869

37,640.00
140,217.60
316,2580400

217,000.00

125,000.00
5,000,00

1918

{As herein
- Ratimated)

124764,105.29

2,160)000500

425,6504,00
37,640,00
140,217.00
116,250,00
21"000000
126,000,00
5,000,090

1,129,875.69

1,063,657,00

Het Ravenuo

Annual Dépreociation

1,009,968.78
146,641.00

1,092,709.38
166,453,00

892,330,69
- 203,075.83

1,086,343,00

192,300.00

Nat Retum

Rats Retum

$ 863,327,718
84653

926,256,386
8.24%

689,264,86
5e2é3

£894,043,00
7,003




A Table VII shows that in 1916, the company received a
return of 8.65 per cent and 4n 1917, 8.24 per cent. The com~-
pany's estimated return for 1918, on the basis of the rates mow
in effect, is 5.36 per c:ent. while on the basis of the oatimates
beroin msde, the roturn would be 7 per cent.

If 1918 hal deexn normal in the amount of snmow and raine
f£all on the company's water sheds and if the price of fuel oil

had not advanced, the company would have received a returm, even

e T
—— e

at present rates, in excess of 8 per cemt om its electric dusiness, |

after paying increased costs of labor and materials and increased
taxes. |

Y.

RATES ESRSIN ESTABLISEED.

In Decision No. 3241, tkis Commigsion allowed a retorn
of 8 per cent on the rate base thersin esteblished. On the rate
bage herein established, tho compaxy will receive o return, &t
existing rates, of 7 pexr cent. |

In determining the rate of return to be sllowed to &
pudblic uviility, careful oonsidera.tién nust be given, am;ang othor
matteré. to ,the adbility of the utility to secure sdditionsl funds
needed for extensions, botterments and improvements. The company
serves exclugively an oxpire in the San Joaguin Valley and is
boing constantly called upon to make large xnumbders of extensions
4o meet the additional reguirements of this tei-rs.tor,y. At the
presont time, the company is confronted with large punbers of
spplications for extensions, particularly for puuping to 1rrigaté
1lands for tho production of food stuffs snd for oil well puuping.

e 23

267




Both theéo rbquirements are vital at this time. The company

should de kept in sound and healthy condition, so that 4t can

gsecure the additional funds needed by it for the oonstructiaﬁ

ot extqnsions and for the development of additional hydro-electric

onOTLY - |
Mr, A. C. Balch, the company's Vice-FPresidont, testified

that 4L the company were permitted to charge such rates as wonld

enable it %o récoive a retwrn of 8 per sent oﬁ its invegtment

in the electric dopartment, the coxpany will be able to meet

the roquiroments of its deed of trust or'mortgage with roforonsce

to the 1ssue of alditional bonds. He also testified that inm thet

event, he felt corfident that the company would be adble to s01l
additional securities, even during this tire of war, in amounts
suffiéient to enable the company to complete its construction
progrsome for 1918, involving an oxpenditure of spproximately
$1,554,556.61.

Although the company is confronted with an abnormall
condition and slthough orn the basis of the znow and rainfall
of & normal year the company would not be entitled to su incroease
in retes, I ax 3trongly of the opinion that in view of the neces~
81ty of maintaining the company's finencisl stability, this
Comnission should, without besitation, exable the company 1o
meet the actual conditions with which it is confronted this yoar.

I see no reason foé reducing the return of 8 per cent
which this Commission allowed in Decision No. 3241, even though
operating expenges will very lexrgely inoxease this year.

In order to reslize t@e 8 per cont return, 4t will be
necessary for the company to secure & gross revenue of approxi-
mately $127,000, in addition to the gross revemue of §2,150,000,
horein estimated wundexr ezistiﬁg rates. This zum amounts %o

5,9 per cont of the sum of $2,150,000 and approximatoiy 10 per

o 268

24




cent on the gross revenue which the company may expect to realize
auring the lest six snd ome-hal? months of this yesr. Approxi-
mately 60 per cent of the company's revenue is received during

the last aix and one~half months of the yeser, and it is to this
revenue alone that a surcharge may now be made applicadle.

The rates heretofore established by this Commission and
now in effect on the company's system, were, to the best of the
Comission's ability, mede Just and rossonsble and non-discriminge
tory. The rate structure thus o0stablisbod should be allowed to
romain intact and the necessary additional revemue should be
gecured by spplying & surcharge of 10 per cent onm all bpills Zor
all classes of service. Iﬁlthis way, this war burden will be

lborne with exact equslity by all classes of thoe company's busi~
neas. |

If the es3timetes herein made prove to be in sll respects
corréct, the "surcharge” will meot this year's obligations by
the end of 1918. If tho reverues should prove to be groater or
the cost of service less thax herein estimated, the gurcharge can
be remitted prior to December 31, 1918, while, 1f the contrary.

should prove to be true, it ocam be permitted {0 remsin in oflect

 #or such time as mey be necessary subseguent to December 31,1918.

In this way, & flexidle system will be provided by which, whenever
19;8'3 obligations have beon met, the surcharge will be automati~
célly_terminated. Por tho purpose of keeping advised with ref-
eronce to the company's business, so that the period of the tex—
mination of the surcharge can be definitely and prompily aacerté;n-
-ed, thie procecding will be kept open axd the company will De
directod to f£ile herein, monéh by month, statements showing in
such detail as nmay be regquisite, the results of its olectr;c
operations for the month uwnder cornsideration and also for the

totel period from Jamuary 1, 1918.




In order \the.t all o2 the compa.ny'a consumers sy clegr-
situation '

1y wnderstand the/ SCbn et s e 2o A e festinecttr
memmm the compsny Will be directod
to continue to make out its dLlls undoer the rates he.ratozpi'o in
effact, showing’. separately, iz sddition thereto, the surcharge
with ‘a: notation ro:terring to the surcharge and resding sub~
atantia:l.ly as :ollowa-

"Add.itional charzo to cover present incressed cost
of operation ~ 10 per cent.”

vI.

RULES AND REGUILATIONS FPOR EXTENSIONS.

The compsny, at the hearing, ssked the Commission to
establish herein definite rules and regulations to govern the
making of extensions. The sompany stated, in this comnection,
that 1t would be satisfied with the rules and regulations for oxten~
gions which were established by this Commisd on Dy Decision Fo.5315,
radé on Apz‘:.i 16, 1918, in Application No. 3566, Mt. Whitney Power
and Electric Compaxny. The order horein will a.utho’rizé the company
to estadlish these rules and regulations.

:th company reporte that it is proceeding actively to
make extensions, as requested, in tho oxder of timo at which the
requests are made, and under a definite priority 148t established
by 4t, ané 2iled horein as "Petitionor’s Exbidit No.22.”7




VII.

INPORMAL COMPLAINTS.

A nunber of consumers and intonding éonsumers of the
coxpany testified herein with rogorence to thelr dosire to socur;
extonsions and sorvice from the company and with reference to.
other matters. ' |

At the suggeation of the company, it was atipulated
hoeTeln that all informel complaints agasinst the company for
extensions oﬁ soxrvice, now pending vefoxe this‘Commission.might
be comsidered in evidence hereim and that the Commisst on should
hoerein make 1t3'ruling_as to what disposition the company should
make in eaci?ggstanco. Most of these informal complaints will
bo automatically tskon care of by the rules anld regulatibns Zor

extonsions set forth in the order herein.

1. PFresno Roock and Products Company.

This matter was testified to at the Learing in Tresno
on April 8, 1918. This company has'ezpendod, according to its
testimony, $75,000 on its plant. Negotiations for service wore
enterod into in Séptember, 1917. To serve this consumer wowld
re¢uire & change o£ loéat;on of a portion of the ozistiﬁg 1ine
and the irzstallation of transformors. If£ it has not already
done 80, the company should serve this consumer without delay.

2., S. L. Eeisinger.

Mr. Eoisinger testified on April 8, 1918, and‘presented
a éémplaiﬁt against a charge for service while his motor was

disconnected. The company has agreed %o sadjust this consumd;'s

bill 4in accordance with 1ts genmeral practice and the comsumer
has been so advised. IFinal adjustment awaits the receipt of
forthor information from the compeny.

-28~
7




S. S. K. E1llhouse.

Mr, Eillkouse tostified on April 8, 1918, that ke
desgires service for a five horse-powor motor for irrigation
- near Porterville. Ie should be served in his order, a3 set fortiz
on the priority liet.

4. Sharp and Fellows Contracting Comvany.

Teatimony concerning this company's oporations at

Pledra was presentoed herein on April 8, 1918, by the company’s
Superintondent, Mr. ¥. J. Garon. The company complains coxe
- corning the rate for power served to 1ts rock crusher nesr Pledra.

The plant was originally izstalled fo crush rock Lor The Atckison,
Topeks and Sants Fe Railwgy Company and is of large oapacity, ro-
quiring spproxinately 200 K.W. to operate. During the last two
years or sSo, the plan‘t bas been cperated 1ntermittently Lor sma.‘.L'.L‘
contracting business and at & low lqad. factor. The compa.ny'
difficulty arises from the low load factor at which its plant is
operated and ‘chq tigh demand which it requires. In 1917, based
upon 200 X.W. maximuxz domsnd, the company's load factor was five
per cont and the average -rate 2.67¢ per K.W‘.H. For the loald |
factor conditions, this is not an exorbitamt rate. Under the
circumstences, I can mot advise that suy adjustuwent be made for
this consumer.

5., I.C, 13371 - Chris Laugesen, et al., Del Rey.

Extension for lighting service in wnincorporated terri-
tory. Zstimated cost of extension, $870.00. ZEstimated sznual
rovenue, $108.00. These conswuers should comply with the 33. 1/3%

rule 1 tﬁey desire service.

has bDeen made, ag”
Line extension. This extension mmm:m’
- themselves

applicentSplaced biuock within the 33 1/5 rule.




7. I.C. 15435 = J. S. Chambers, et al., Fewler.

Thirty-six E.P. motors. Sstimated cost, $4,400. EToti-
‘mated anxual revenus, $700.00. The compeny 1s %o submit & rovised
estimate. ZIxtonsion should be made if applicants dring thcemselves
within rules for extensions herein esisblished.

8« ITI. C. 13472 ~ Orval M. Davie, Fairmead.

Request for line extension. The company reported 09
Xay 7, 1918, that at the presont rste of progress, this extension
should be installed by May 25, 1918. |

9, . C. 13488 ~ A. Costello, Route D,Box 189, Fresro.

Bxtension for lighting service im rural territory.
Batimated cost to company, $172.00 and ostimsted cost on private
property, $193.00. This extension should be made if the consumer

advances the cost ¢od private property.

10. I, Co, 13518 ~ W. R. Van Noy, Dinuba.

35 1/2 E.P. motor. Aurilisry service to Lrrigation
ditch water. Sstimated cost $9650.00. Estimated srmual revenue
approximately $938.00. Applicant hasz beon advised that extension
i3 pnot Justified.

2%. I. C. 13524 - P. H. Bear, Orance Cove.

Line extension. Application for service was made in

Novembor or December, 1917, amd company has agreod to give appli-

cant revised priority listing =ccordingly. ZIZxtension will de
made in revised turn. |

1z2. IT..C. 13727 - J. Z. Johnson, Kingshure.

Lighting service in Kingsburg. The company reports
that this extonsion will be made But requests delay while exten=
sions for irrigation consumers are made, Seorvice should be

rendered in sccordance with priority list, unleas priority is

waived.
) - =50
29




13- Io c. 15921 - .v Lc Olﬂ.nger, e‘t 8-1-' Del Re_xo

Extension for lighting burposes in rural territory.

Estimated coet of extension, $1655.00; estimated sunual revenue,

¥180.00. This extension'is mot Justified by the rovenne and
applicant has beon so sdvised.

14. I. C. 13982 - Paul Zacheile, Chowchilla.

Extension for irrigation pumping service. This
applicant has been placed on the Priority list and will receive
gervico in order.

15. 1. C. 14003 - Duncan MacLerman, Jr., Bakersfield.

Extension Zor lighting service. EZEstimated cost,
$134.00; estimated snnval revenne, $9.00. Extonmsion within
city linits of Bakersfield; Sxtonsior should be made in accord-
ance with Rule 15, established by Decision No. 2879, in Case
No. 683, (Vol. 8, Opinions and Orders of the Railroad Coumigelon

o£ California, pe 372, 581.) unLess company shows g00& reason
to the contrary.

16. T. C.ri4080 ~ Charles E. Lamberson, Corcoran.

Extension for sgricultural service five miles south |
of Corcoran. The company has approved the oxtenmsion but the
application was not made wetil April 8, 1918, and applicant’s
priority number is 540. |




While the order herein will not specifically ré:tor to

the informal complaints and to tho complaints presented at the
hearings, kerein set fortk,. the company will be expocted to dis-
pose of them in accordance with the suggestions ho;-ein male. The
company hes & large number of applications for extensions on 1ts
‘priority list and will de entitled to commendation Zox meking
these extensions as proxptly as possidle. The increase of rates
herein asuthorized ts being granted largoely on tho assumption that
the company will thereby be enabled to proceed promptly to meke
tho extensions ZLox 1rriéation. o1l well pﬁmping. and othef services
whickh ﬁave toor requested of 1t, as well as tho additional hydro-
eloctric development contemplated. '

I gubmit herewith the following form of order:

'SAN JOAQUIN LIGET AND POWER CORPORATION having filed
herein its petition asking auwthority to incréase its rates ¢charged

_ for olectric exergy by making s temporary au::cha:r:g'o. ag indicated
in the opinion which precedes thiz order, public hearings having
been holﬁ.. this proceeding heving veen gubmitted and being Bow
ready for decisidn. |

TES RATIROAD COMMISSION EERZBY FINDS AS 4 PACT that the
exigting rates for electric onorgy 301& by Sen Joacuin Light and
waer Corporation sre under existing conditioné wejust and wo-.
reagsonadle and that the rates herein establisbed are just and
reasonable rates.

Baging 1ts order on the Zoregoing finding of f£act and
or the other f£indings of fact which are contained in the opinion
which ‘proood.es this order,

TEE RATLROAD COMMISSION EEREBY AUTECRIZES San Joaquin

31



Light and Power Corpo:ation to chergo and collect & tomporary
saxrcharge of ten (10)‘per cent on esch and overy bill for electric
service, e2fective for all meter readings taken on and after

June 15, 1918, where metered service 18 rondered, and effective
for 8ll flat rate servico-zzééiégg on and after Jume 1, 1918,

on the Lollowing conditiona:

1. Sald surcharge is to be charged only until
Sen Joaguin Light and Power Qbrporation has boen enableld to
meet 1ts 1918 expenses in counnection with it3 electric business
to such an extent as to onsble the cémpany to receive an eight
(8) per cont return on the rate base established in the opinion
which precedes this order.

2. This order shall not be construed as 4disturbing
the strngtuxaofrates established by this Commission 1n Decizion
No.3241, to de charged by San Joagquin Light and Power Corporation:
but sald corporation, in addition to showing om Lts Pills for elec~
tric energzy tho amount due mnder the rates heretofore established
by this Commission in sald decision, shall also show separately
‘the surcharge herein authorized, together witk a note referring
to said surcharge, in substantially the following language:

4344 t1onal chaxrge to cover prosent
dncreased cost of operation~l0 per cent.”

3. On or before the 20th day of each nmonth, San Joagquin

Light and Power Corporation shell Zile with the Railroad Commission

horein, reports in such form as may de prescrided by the Commls-
sion, showing the results o} ité oporations 2rom 1its electric dusi~
ness during the vreceding month and during the period Lfrom
Jaguary 1, 1918. to the 1as%£d§;?greceding month. |

4. This proceeding is hereby kopt oﬁen and the Rell-
road Commission heredby rotains Jurisdiction to issue a supplement-
al order terminating said surcharge whenever the révenuea of San
Joaquin Light and Powor Corporstion received thereunder shall Dbe

.-33- y |
- 276




sufficient for the purpose specified in the opinion which precedes
. Cther
this order, and to nake suchﬁorder or orders a3 nay seem jusi

and propers

IT IS EURQEER ORDERED that San Joasuin Light and Power
Corporation be and the same is hereby suthorized to make eZfoctive
the following rules and .rogulations applicadle to the making
of oxtensions for electric service:

(1) The company will at its own expense make all
externsions in ceses in which the annual gross revonne,oqualé

or exceeds 33 1/3 per cent of the cost of the extonsion.

(2) TWhere the annual grqss‘revenue to be secured
frox any e:ténaion is less than 33 1/8-por cont but more than
20 per cont of the cost of the extensionm, the compeny will
make the extension provided that the applicant advances the
entire cost of tho extension to be refunded upon the basis of
20 per cent of the monthly bills. The applicant, however, may
at bis own cost construct—suffidient of said extension so that
the amount to be expendod by the company sball not‘excoed_tﬁreo
times tho ammumal gross revenue or may contract, in form satis-
factory to the company, to take such service that the snpasl

gross Tevenue paid by him shall be equal to 33 1/3 per cemt of . .
the cost of the extension to the company, whereupon Rule I

shall apply.

(3) TUntil the further order of the Reailroad Commis~
sion, spplications for service in which the annpal‘gross reverue
will be less than 20 per cent of tro cost to the company of the
axtension meed not be accepted by the company. |

(4) Extonsionz witkin incorporated cities or towns

shall be mede as provided in Rule 15 of the Rules and Regulations
established by the Railroad Commission on November 5, 1915 4n
Docision No. 2879, in Case No. 683.

=T




IT IS FURTEER ORDERED that all extensions mad.e by Sen
Joaquin Light and Power Corporation within one year prior to the
d.e.te of this order shsll be adjusted if roquosted by the consumer
within 90 days from the date of this asder, on the basis of the
rules and regulations herein established. San Joa.q,uib. Light and
I:’owor Corporation is directeld to send a copy of this order within
30 days from the date of this arder, %o each consumer for whon

an extension has been constructed subsequent to J’a.nuaxy 1, 1918.

The foregoing opinion snd order are hereby approved
and ordered iled as tho opinion and arder of the Railrcad Com-
mizssion of the State of California.

Dated st San Prancisco, Cali:tornia. ‘this 4%&&7
of Nay, 1918.

Commisaiomra.

-

- -




